
 

Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 
 

Rodney A. Cook 
              Director 

July 28, 2022 
 
Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 
 
Members of the Board: 
 

Approval of Grant Amendment #1 to Federal Subrecipient Agreement with Senior Citizens Council of 
Clackamas County, Inc. for the provision of services to Clackamas County residents. Total Amendment 

Value is $163,350. Funding source is the federal Older Americans Act and budgeted County General 
Funds 

$99,965 of Budgeted County General Funds are awarded as part of Agreement. 
 

Purpose/Outcomes Approval of Amendment #1 extends delivery of services for fiscal year 
2022-23 and provides budget adjustments to reflect a second year of 
service. 

Dollar Amount and Fiscal 
Impact 

Adds $163,350 of federal and county funds for a total Agreement amount 
of $324,134.  

Funding Source U.S. Administration for Community Living, Oregon Department of 
Human Services, & Clackamas County General Funds. 

Duration July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 
Previous Board Action A.1 071521; Item at Issues: 7/26/22. 
Strategic Plan Alignment 1. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to increase self-

sufficiency for our clients. 
2. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to ensure safe, healthy 
and secure communities by addressing needs of older adults in the 
community. 

County Counsel Review and approved by Kathleen Rastetter on 7/7/22 
Procurement Review Was the item processed through Procurement?  yes ☐ no ☒ 

If no, provide brief explanation: Item is a Grant Amendment 
Contact Person Brenda Durbin, Director – Social Services Division – (503) 655-8641 
Contract No. H3S #10208; Subrecipient #22-008 

 
BACKGROUND: 
The Social Services Division of the Health, Housing and Human Services request approval of 
Amendment #1 to the Subrecipient Agreement with the Senior Citizens Council of Clackamas County, 
Inc. to provide Older American Act (OAA) funded services for persons living in the Clackamas County 
area.  The services provided include Guardianship/Conservatorship, Guardianship Diversion and Case 
Management.  The County General Funds in this agreement provide funding services to resident who do 
not qualify for Older Americans Act funded services and have no other means of access these types of 
services. The services assist older and disabled county residents in meeting their individual needs.  The 
Guardianship/Conservatorship service helps those unable, in a variety of home settings, to handle their 
business affairs.  



Staff Report: H3S #10208-1 
 

Page 2 of 2 
 
 
The County General Funds in this agreement were awarded to Senior Citizens Council of Clackamas 
County under their Guardianship expansion proposal to the Board of County Commissioners as part of the 
2011-2012 fiscal year agreement cycle.  This funding was made permanent by the Board during the 2013-
14 fiscal year. Social Services was designated as the ongoing agency to manage the expansion project.  
 
 Amendment #1 to Subrecipient Agreement #22-008 provides budget adjustments for ongoing delivery of 
services for fiscal year 2022-23 and results in an increase to the budget by an additional $163,350, for a 
total Agreement amount of $324,134.   
 
This agreement is effective July 1, 2022 and terminates on June 30, 2023. This amendment has been 
approved by County Council on 7/7/2022. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends the Board approve this Subrecipient Agreement Amendment, and authorization for the 
Chair to sign on behalf of the County. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Rodney A. Cook, Director 
Health, Housing and Human Services Department 
 
Attachment: 
H3S #10208, #22-008 Amendment #1
 









Approved as to form: 7/7/2022



COVER SHEET 

☐ New Agreement/Contract

☐ Amendment/Change/Extension to ________________

☐ Other ___________________

Originating County Department:  

Other party to contract/agreement: 

Description: 

After recording please return to: 

☐ Procurement

If applicable, complete the following: 

Board Agenda Date/Item Number: 

☐ County Admin


	Signature Page

	New AgreementContract: Off
	AmendmentChangeExtension to: On
	Amendment Text: H3S #10208 #22-008
	Other: Off
	Other Text: 
	Originating County Department: H3S Social Services
	Other party to contractagreement: Senior Center Council
	Description: Approval of Amendment #1 extends delivery of services for fiscal year 2022-23 and provides budget adjustments to reflect a second year of service.
	After recording please return to: Amy Kelsey AKelsey@clackamas.us
	County Admin: On
	Procurement: Off
	Board Agenda Date: 7/28/2022
	Print Form: 
	Clear: 


